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I. Introduction :

About Korea University

Korea University is one of the leading universities in Korea with an acknowledged
reputation for excellence in research and teaching and for links with business and
industry. Korea University has passed its 113th anniversary in 2018. Since its
foundation in 1905, Korea University has aimed to offer the highest quality of
education in the broad range of the humanities, social sciences, national sciences,
engineering, and medical sciences.

Korea University is proud of its outstanding academic schools, departments, and
research institutions. The academic breadth of the university is extensive. Korea
University has outstanding reputation in research institutes and has striven to infuse
a new spectrum of educational programs that emphasize multiple majors,
interdisciplinary studies and strategic partnership with private and public R&D
centers.

Korea University is an international and cosmopolitan body, which is committed to
taking an active part in global discourses and seeking plausible solutions for global
issues. Korea University is the only-member university in Korea joining Universitas
21. The university has established an extensive network of international cooperation
with a number of top-ranking universities around the globe, which has nurtured
excellent academic achievements as well as student learning.
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I. Introduction

About Division of International Studies

Korea University’s Division of International Studies (KUDIS) is a leading academic
institution in nurturing and educating young experts specialized in international
affairs. Since its establishment in 2002, KUDIS has been preparing students to play
leadership roles in governments, international organizations, multinational firms,
international financial institutions and NGOs. KUDIS students learn in a truly
multicultural environment. Our students bring their own experiences from all corners
of the world, given that about one third of KUDIS students are internationals.

Students at KUDIS engage an all-English curriculum that offers a mixture of
theoretical frameworks for defining the pressing issues facing firms, governments,
and the global community and the practical tools required to formulate policies and
strategies to address those issues. The curriculum is bolstered by an array of special
programs and extracurricular activities providing students a vibrant college
experience.

KUDIS' curriculum is taught by an international faculties educated at the world’s
finest universities. Many of our faculty members are active shapers of international
and domestic policy through their roles as consultants to and officials in the Korean
government, international institutions, firms, and NGOs. This offers our students a
wealth of concrete experiences, insights, and access into the inner workings of such
organizations. Students can further benefit from professors’ active research agenda.
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* Schedule is changed every year.

(For reference: CIS Homepage-Calendar or Notice)
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II. Becoming a KU Student

For International Students

% KUPID (http://portal.korea.ac.kr)

1. Main activities: Korea University Portal to Information Depository
1) E-mail
2) Class information & Course registration
3) Transcript of Completed Courses & Course Evaluation, etc.
4) Tuition and scholarship status
5) Online Application for leave or return from absence
6) Internet certificate verification request
- Certificate of enrollment, transcript, scholarship, graduation etc.

2. Make ID and Password

1) Visit http://portal.korea.ac.kr and click English for your convenience.

2) Student Number can be found on http://sugang.korea.ac.kr .

3) Password: Last 7 digits of Social No. ( -HEHBRAH)

- For students who already have an Alien Registration Number,

please input the number written on your Alien Registration Card.

4) If you want to use e-mail address (your ID@korea.ac.kr), click Yes.
Unless, click No.

5) Input “E-mail address” that you use most frequently.

6) Click “Enter”

% Blackboard (https://kulms.korea.ac.kr)

1. Active 1~2 days after KUPID registration, students log in with KUPID ID/PW.
2. Class activities for each course which you take
3. Inquiries: elearning@korea.ac.kr, ©02-3290-1585~6
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% Enroliment

1. Students must enroll within the designated enroliment period.
2. Students should pay the tuition fee and register classes on the registration
period.
3. Payment Option : Tuition payment installment (CIS Homepage-Notice)
a. Installment Registration: Feb. 20~23 16:00
b. KUPID-Tuition Payment/Scholarship-Payment in Installments Application-Apply

% Leave of/Return from absence

1. Period : a. Spring Semester: Feb. 1~24
b. Fall Semester: Aug. 1~25

* Student cannot take leave in the middle of semester.

2. CAN take off a maximum of 2 consecutive semesters at a time and CANNOT
exceed 6 semesters off. (Leave of Absence can be applied in units of semester
or academic year.)

3. When the period of ‘Leave of Absence’ expires;

1) Apply for ‘Return from Absence’ on KUPID website during the application
period.
2) MUST pay the tuition fees during the designated enrollment period

4. How to apply: KUPID-Registration-Application for Leave of Absence/Return from

Absence

* International students should maintain their status of enroliment to be
considered for international scholarship.

* Regarding Visa, ask the Seoul Immigration Office in person.
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% Student ID Card

You will need a Korea University Student ID Card to
borrow books from the KU library and to access
school facilities.

1 .
1. Create an Alien Registration Card (ARC) Alien Registrat'
1) Contact Seoul Immigration Office directly Carg
2) You must apply for a Residence Permit at the

Seoul Immigration Office within 90 days of

arrival in Korea. 2. Visit CIs
2. E-mail DIS (dis@korea.ac.kr) Office
1) Student Number, Full Name and
a copy of your ARC are required in e-mail
3) Office updates your ARC number

3.
3. Visit One-Stop Service Center One-

Stop Service
1) Required documents: Center

a. Application form with your photo

b. A copy of ARC

c. An extra photo

2) Location: B1F, Central Plaza (Z & &%)

* Re-issuing Student ID Card
1) Fee: 5,000 KRW (re-issue due to malfunction of the card is free of charge)
2) Submit a re-issue application at the One-Stop Service Center located at B1 in the
Central Plaza. It will be issued within an hour.
3) Students may convert the type of ID card once with a fee of 5,000 KRW.
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% One-Stop Service Center (802-3290-1144~5)
Location: B1F, Central Plaza

1. Main activities
1) Making Student ID Cards
2) Issuance of official transcripts
3) Issuance of official certificates of enrollment, graduation and other official
documents

4) Seal of official certificates (only issuable certificates)

2. Options to issue certificates
1) Visit One-Stop Service Center located in B1F, Central Plaza (3 &%)
2) Vending Machine located on the first floor of International Studies Hall (= Xi| &)
- Available with portal ID/PW
3) Online order
- http://portal.korea.ac.kr — Information Depot — Internet Certificate

Verification System — Certificate Request — Pay by Credit Card



% CIS/GSIS Facility Utilization Registration

1. How to apply
1) Apply through KUPID in KOREAN: HEd=-S 72| 9 of ef Ay

- Directly access to http://cafm.korea.ac.kr/archibus/connect.jsp

2) Required to register facility utilization in order to use following facilities

2. Cheongdam Study Room (Room #323)

- Required to register facility utilization first according to above

3. How to apply(details)
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* If you are not able to access after application, please visit CIS/GSIS office.
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% Student Health Cover

1. KU Student Health Cover (SHC) on campus

1) If you pay an optional healthcare fee per semester along with your tuition fee
a. KU Student Health Service on campus is free in case of minor illness.

b. A small amount of concession on medical examination fee

* Please keep in mind that it is highly recommended that you purchase
your own private insurance policy.

* If you are sick:

a. Visit Health & Welfare Service Department (CHZHE 714 ) located in the B1F,

Central Plaza (5 &%) with your student ID card.

b. They will issue you a certificate, SHC card proving that you are a Korea
University international student.

c. For more information, please ask Health & Welfare Service Department
(&02-3290-1571)



Main Facilities

% Central Library (http://library.korea.ac.kr/)
- Book Rental

- Study Room

% Study Rooms
- Central Plaza Study Room, B1F Central Plaza

- Centennial Memorial Samsung Hall: Study Room, Computer Room
- Cheongdam Study Room, International Studies Hall

* Human Rights Center & Gender Equality Center

- Location: Dongwon Global Leadership Hall 15t floor

- Tel: (02) 3290-1700 (Counseling team), 2843 (Education team)

- E-mail: helper@korea.ac.kr (Counseling team), humanrights@korea.ac.kr
(Education team)

- Homepage: https://humanrights.korea.edu/
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* KUCIS Homepage

http://int.korea.edu

% PLEASE VISIT CIS HOMEPAGE FREQUENTLY.
- You may find following information.

All academic information or schedules are uploaded

Notice regularly.

News & Events Conference, thesis contest, events or special lectures
Career Development Job & internship and opportunities

Faculty Professors’ profiles and contacts

Forms Forms

Other information related to KUDIS

18
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II. Becoming a KU Student
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ITI. Studying at KUDIS

For International Students

% Course Registration
1. Sugang System http://sugang.korea.ac.kr
a. Course Registration Period : Feb. 22 10:00 ~ Feb. 23 12:00, 2023
b. Course Add/Drop Period : Mar. 8 21:30 ~ Mar. 9 12:00, 2023
Mar. 9 18:30 ~ Mar. 10 12:00, 2023

* CANNOT change or drop courses after the course add/drop period

2. Maximum credits per semester : 19 credits; Minimum 1 credit

- for those who have taken at least 17 credits and got GPA of 3.75 and above
without failed courses, 22 credits
- at least 17 credits (for the scholarship)

3. Class cancellation: If less than ten students register for a course
4. Major Course Restriction

- You need to submit a language test score to be exempted from major course
restriction.

. IBT
. ~89 : cannot take any major courses

90 ~ 99 : can take only 6 credits of major courses per semester

0O W > =

. 100~ : no restriction on taking major courses

. IELTS
~ 6.0 : cannot take any major courses

. 6.5 : can take only 6 credits of major courses per semester

0O w > N

. 7.0~ : no restriction on taking major courses

29



* Grades

1. Course evaluation KUPID (http://portal.korea.ac.kr)

- Registration & Graduation - Grade Inquires - Course Evaluation
* Grade check is possible 24 hours after completing course evaluation.
2. Grade check: http://sugang.korea.ac.kr/grade
3. After grade confirmation, transcript is possible to be checked in a few weeks on

KUPID.
- Registration & Graduation - Grade Inquires - Transcript of Completed Courses

100-95 A+ 4.5
94-90 A 4.0
89-85 B+ 3.5
84-80 B 3.0
79-75 C+ 25
74-70 C 2.0

69-0 F 0

30
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* Academic Requirements for international
students (2023)

1. Credits
2. Curriculum Table
3. Course List

1. Credits

Division of International Studies General Education (30 Credits)

(42 Credits)
* Major Required(Core Compulsory) Courses * Liberty Justice Trust I & II (6 credits)
(9 credits) - GELIOO3 Liberty Justice Truth I
- DISS114 Principles of International Commerce - GELIOO04 Liberty Justice Truth II
- DISS122 Principles of International Relations
- DISS281 Introduction to International * College Writing (2 credits)
Development - GEWRO001 College Writing
* Major Elective courses (33 credits) * Academic English I & II (2 credits)

- IFLS011 Academic English I
- IFLS012 Academic English II

* Freshman Seminar I & II (2 credits)
- GEKS005 Freshman Seminar I
- GEKS006 Freshman Seminar II

* Informative Thinking (1 credit)
- GECT001 Computational Thinking

* Core General Education (6 credits)
- Must take at least 2 different areas from 7 areas
- One course must be included in humanities
related category(World Culture, Historical
Investigation, Literature and Arts, Ethics & Ideas)

* Secondary Foreign Language I & II (6 credits)
- Must be same language

* Elective General Education (5 credits)

Total Credits (130 Credits)

* 42 credits in First Major
* 30 credits in General Education
* 30 credits in Intensive Major

* Remaining credits in General Courses




2. Curriculum Table

GELIOO03 [Liberty Justice Truth | 3
GELIOO4 [Liberty Justice Truth Il 3
GEWRO001|College Writing 2
IFLSO11 |Academic English | 1 2
Common General | IFLS012 [Academic English Il 1
Education GEKSO005 [Freshman Seminar | 1 2
GEKSO006 [Freshman Seminar Il 1
Informative Thinking
cEe (Computational Thinking) 1 ]
Sub-total 13
Core Ge_neral World Cultures
Education'
- Must take at least 2 Historical Investigation
different areas from | .
7 areas Literature and Arts
- One course must | Ethics & Ideas 6
be included in ] ] ]
humanities related Sociological Studies
category(World .
Culturge,rZI(istoricaI Science and Technology
Investigation,
Literature and Arts, | Digital Innovation & Humanity
Ethics & Ideas)
Elective General
Education Secondary Foreign Language | and Il 6
- Second language
courses are
mandatory for
students enrolled
in DIS. (Must take Elective General Education 5
from the same
language.)
Sub-total 1
30
Required* 9
1st Major Elective® 33
Sub-total 42
Required 0
Intensive Major Elective® 30
Sub-total 30
72

28




33
1) Degree Granted : Bachelor of Arts in International Studies

2) Requirement for Graduation

e Minimum Credits for Graduation: 130 credits
General Education (30) + 15t Major (42) + Intensive Major (30) + General Courses

(Remaining credits)

e Other requirements are as follows :

A. Students majoring in International Studies only (Intensive Major) are required to obtain a
minimum of 90 credits from courses taught in English or other foreign languages. For DIS
students who are pursuing a double major or interdisciplinary major the minimum is 60
credits.

B. The following courses are counted as English-taught courses: Academic English I & II,
Secondary Foreign Language I & II.

C. For international students who do not speak Korean, credits from Korean language
courses will count as credits from secondary foreign language courses.

D. In case of Academic English I & II, Secondary Foreign Language I & II, students can
take other courses instead upon approval by the Division Chair of DIS.

E. For credits obtained as an exchange student or from university-wide joint programs, the
Division Chair of DIS will decide the acceptability.

F. Human Rights and Gender Equality Education (once every academic year, 4 times in total)



* Requirements for Graduation

A. Students must satisfy the Graduation Requirements below

1) Complete all credits required for graduation (130 credits or more)

2) Achieve an overall GPA of 1.75 or above for the entire period of study

3) Obtain 60 credits from courses taught in English or other foreign languages
(For DIS students who are pursuing an Intensive major, the minimum is 90
credits.)

4) Human Rights and Gender Equality Education (once every academic year,
4 times in total)

5) Complete at least one DIS Concentration Track (International Commerce,

International Politics, International Development & Cooperation)

B. Abolition for Official English Test (from March 2016)
- However, DIS students who are pursuing a double major, interdisciplinary major
or dual degree need to satisfy language requirements for graduation. Please

contact the corresponding department directly.

C. Waived TOPIK for DIS foreign students
- However, DIS students who are pursuing a double major, interdisciplinary major
or dual degree need to satisfy language requirements for graduation. Please

contact the corresponding department directly.



Division of International Studies

Concentration Track Introduction

International Commerce (IC)

Category

International
Commerce
Elective 15
credits (5

courses)

Course Number

DISS230

DISSI115

DISS210

DISS112

DISS283

DISS215

DISS212

GKSS315
DISS232

DISS357

DISS261

DISS311

DISS314

DISS312

DISS256

DISS284

DISS365

DISs412

DISS319

DISs310
DISS333

DISS413

DISS322

GKSS306

GKSS405
DISS364

Course Title

UNDERSTANDING GLOBAL
BUSINESS

INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMICS

KOREAN ECONOMY IN A
GLOBALIZED WORLD

RESEARCH METHODS
DATA ANALYSIS FOR
INTERNATIONAL STUDIES

INTRODUCTION TO FINANCIAL
MARKETS AND INSTITUTIONS
THEORY AND PRACTICES OF

INTERNATIONAL TRADE POLICY

TRADE POLICIES OF KOREA

GLOBAL BUSINESS ETHICS
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
MARKETS AND INSTITUTIONS

TECHNOLOGY, INFORMATION AND
SOCIETY

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE: THEORY
AND PRACTICE

INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC
COOPERATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN A
GLOBALIZING WORLD

DYNAMICS OF INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

FUNDAMENTALS IN DATA
ANALYSIS FOR INTERNATIONAL
STUDIES

ADVANCED TOPICS IN DATA
ANALYSIS FOR INTERNATIONAL
STUDIES

SPECIAL TOPICS IN
INTERNATIONAL COMMERCE I

SPECIAL TOPICS IN
INTERNATIONAL FINANCE

EAST ASIAN ECONOMIES
U.S. ECONOMY

EUROPEAN ECONOMICS

INTERNATIONAL POLITICAL
ECONOMY

KOREA AND GLOBAL
CORPORATIONS

ISSUES IN KOREAN ECONOMY

TECHNOLOGY AND DIGITAL TRADE

Credits

(hours)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)
3(3)
3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

Classification

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective
Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

College

Cis

CIs

CIs

Cis

Cis

Cis

CIs

Cis
CIs

Cis

CIs

CIs

CIs

Cis

CIs

CIs

Cis

CIs

CIs

CIs
CIs

CIs

Cis

CIs

Cis
CIs
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International Politics (IP)

Category

International
Politics

Elective
15 credits
(5 courses)

Course Number

DISS222
DIss123

DISS223
DISS221
DISS242
DISS243
DISS244
DISS251
GKSS214
DISS320

DISS322

DISS325

DISS328

DISS140

DISS338

DISS421

DISs423
GKSS410

DISS427

DISS428

DISS429

DISS481

DISS475

GKSS314

GKSS312

GKSS303

GKSS403

Course Title

WAR AND PEACE

INTRODUCTION TO POLITICAL
SCIENCE

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
INTERNATIONAL NEGOTIATION
CONTEMPORARY NORTH AMERICA
CONTEMPORARY EAST ASIA
CONTEMPORARY EUROPE
INTERNATIONAL LAW

KOREA AND INTERNATIONAL LAW
HISTORY OF DIPLOMACY
INTERNATIONAL POLITICAL
ECONOMY

SPECIAL TOPICS IN INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS |

SPECIAL TOPICS IN
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS I

GLOBALIZATION AND BEYOND:
CULTURE, SOCIETY, AND
POLITICAL ECONOMY

HUMAN RIGHTS IN A GLOBALIZED
WORLD

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS OF
NORTH AMERICA

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS OF
EAST ASIA
KOREA-US RELATIONS
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS OF
EUROPEAN UNION

ENERGY AND INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS

ENVIRONMENT AND
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS

LAW AND POLITICS OF CLIMATE
CHANGE

INTERNATIONAL DISPUTES
SETTLEMENT

SOUTH-NORTH KOREAN
RELATIONS

POLITICS AND ECONOMY IN
NORTH KOREA

GLOBAL KOREA AND ITS FOREIGN
RELATIONS

KOREAN CULTURAL DIPLOMACY

Credits

(hours)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

Classification

Major Elective
Major Elective

Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective
Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

College

CIs
CIs

Cis
Cis
Cis
CIs
CIs
CIs
Cis
Cis

CIs

Cis

CIs

CIs

CIs

CIs

Cis
CIs

CIs

CIs

Cis

CIs

CIs

Cis

CIs

Cis

CIs
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International Development & Cooperation (IDC)

Category

International
Developmen
t&

Cooperation
Elective
15 credits
(5 courses)

Course Number

DISS115

DISS123

DISS140

DISS251
DISS221

DISS256

DISS337

DISS338

DISS363

DISS252

DISS314

DISS241

DISS312

DISS362

DISS261

DISS284

DISsS485

DISS429

DISs481

DISS483

DISS476

DISS477

DISS472

DISS479

GKSS212

GKSS409

GKSS214

Course Title

INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMICS
INTRODUCTION TO POLITICAL
SCIENCE

GLOBALIZATION AND BEYOND:
CULTURE, SOCIETY, AND
POLITICAL ECONOMY

INTERNATIONAL LAW

INTERNATIONAL NEGOTIATION
DYNAMICS OF INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

NGOS AND GLOBAL
GOVERNANCE

HUMAN RIGHTS IN A GLOBALIZED
WORLD
GLOBAL POVERTY

INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC LAW

INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC
COOPERATION

CONTEMPORARY KOREA
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN A
GLOBALIZING WORLD

ECONOMIC GEOGRAPHY OF
DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

TECHNOLOGY, INFORMATION AND S
OCIETY

FUNDAMENTALS IN TADA
ANALYSIS FOR INTERNATIONAL
STUDIES

WATER AND SUSTAINABILITY
ENVIRONMENT AND
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS

LAW AND POLITICS OF CLIMATE
CHANGE

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
IN EAST ASIA

ISSUES IN SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT

CONTEMPORARY ISSUES IN
DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION

RESOURCES AND GLOBAL
DEVELOPMENT

EDUCATION, HEALTH, AND
DEVELOPMENT

URBANIZATION AND
INDUSTRIALIZATION IN EAST ASIA

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
AND THE KOREAN EXPERIENCE

KOREA AND INTERNATIONAL LAW

Credits

(hours)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)
3(3)

3(3)

3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)
3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

3(3)

Classification

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

Major Elective

College

Cis

CIs

CIs

Cis
Cis

CIs

CIs

CIs

CIs

CIs
CIs
Cis

CIs

Cis

CIs

CIs

Cis

CIs

Cis

CIs

CIs

Cis

CIs

CIs

CIs

CIs

Cis
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3. Course List

Major Required

Course Credit |Prerequisit
Course Name Remark
Number (Hours) e
TZHTCRAUE
DISSTI4 (Principles of International Commerce) 3G)
SHAHUS
DISS122 (Principles of International Relations) 3G)
S HINZIHE
DISs28i (Introduction to International Development) 3(3)
Major Elective
Course Credit |Prerequisit
Course Name Remark
Number (Hours) e
ZAIBHE
DISSH2 (Research Methods) 36)
FHEUAZ
DISSTIS (Introduction to Economics) 36)
NS
DISS123 (Introduction to Political Science) 30)
M 2to] ooy
DISS140 (Globalization and Beyond :Culture, Society, and. 303)
Political Economy)
MAH et et F H|
DIS5210 (Korean Economy in a Globalized World) 30)
TN ol &H|
DISS212 (Theory and Practice of International Trade Policy) 36)
FEANTLZ G
DISS215 (Introduction to Financial Markets and Institutions) 30)
THYULE
DISS221 (International Negotiation) 36)
7y g2t
DISS222 (War and Peace) 30)
I HI|E2
DIS5223 (International Organizations) 36)
| Z40410] O]9
pIss230 8@l ol 33)

(Understanding Global Business)



Course Credit | Prerequisit
Course Name Remark
Number (Hours) °
INBBEE
DISS232 (Global Business Ethics) -
sryora
DISS241 (Contemporary Korea) o
SOXHUE
DISS242 (Contemporary North America) o
FOLAOHX|AHYE
DISS243 (Contemporary East Asia) -
SEIHUE
DISS244 (Contemporary Europe) -
=M
DISS251 (International Law) .
IHIZHE
DIS5252 (International Economic Law) -
ML FAL
DISS256 (Dynamics of International Development) 36
J1&,ZBEQt ALY
DISS261 (Technology, Information and Society) 3
QU EES
DISS282 " (korean Diplomacy Colloquium) *
T HIZOCIE AtO| A A
DISS283 (Data Analysis For International Studies) 3
IHAF2YHUICIHEY
DISS284 (Fundamentals in Data Analysis for International St 303)
udies)
FOHAIOIBHE
DISS310 (East Asian Economies) -
IANZ§ OIS AN
DISS3N (1nternational Finance: Theory and Practice) o
MAZRE ZHNE
DISS312 (Economic Development in a Globalized World) 36
IHBHEHE
DISS314 (International Economic Cooperation) -
IS EEZD
DISS319 (Special Topics in international Finance) 3B
Q| ul At
DIS5320 (History of Diplomacy) -
IHBXIBH
DISS322 (International Political Economy) B
IHAASDI
DISS325 (Special Topics in International Relations ) 3B
IHZASZI
DIS5328 (Special Topics in International Relations II) B
AN 2
DISS333 =3 HE 303

(U.S. Economy)




Course Credit | Prerequisit
Number Course Name (Hours) e Remark
DISS337 ?INGGOOS:} :12“2:1)5; Governance) *
DISS338 ?m',fﬁ Eizlhts in a Globalized World) -
DISS357 ?nxzfri:’:il:‘::agijlliﬁancial Markets and Institutions) 30G)
DISS358 (I,:_;-Z-s%vaaIruJ%a:L*nlc:nd East Asia) -
DISS362 Zg%;fjﬁ?f:ggr?iy of Developing Countries) 30)
DISS363 (%i%:_: T;loverty) 0
DISS364 ﬁ':t:%i?:)gy and Digital Trade) -
ZHSAAUANSUCIEEN
DISS365 (Advanced Topics in Data Analysis for International 33
Studies)

DISS412 (ESEL%CEI%ELCS in International Commerce Il) 36)
DISS413 éﬁf::fn Economies) 0
DISS421 ?nt’lclei:rfg:hi*:l\al Relations of North America) 36)
DISS423 ?not}e*rl:;ﬁﬂglnlllelations of East Asia) 3B
DISS427 grn?jfr:ifiloanglﬁzllations of European Union) 36
DISS428 ?li_:lrlﬁ:rlgﬂy ixjjl :Ill_:\ytqlarnational Relations) -
DISS429 :in%v?:oanrx::fr:land International Relations) 3B
DISS433 (%S;r:rglg':rfzis in East Asian Studies I) 3
DISS5453 g:ﬁ:ﬂ?ﬂ%iiﬂfmion and Global Issues) 36
DISS472 (Irifsi})j:zzﬂid Global Development) 33
DISS475 gllnx:f:iziilfnal Disputes Settlement) -
DISS476 (xllsj:;s%:fisititfiﬁaglj Development) 0
DISS477 (Jgtfrﬁeg‘r:pii:)lﬁssues in Development Cooperation) 36
DISS479 e 303

(Education, Health, and Development)




Course Credit |Prerequisit
Course Name Remark
Number (Hours) °
T HBFYAZK
DISs481 (Law and Politics of Climate Change) 33
FOtAlopL Y B
DISS483 (Environmental Management in East Asia) 0
EUXSI5
DISS485 (Water and Sustainability) -
ot= 1t SOFA[O}
GKSS203  (UNDERSTANDING EAST ASIAN CIVILIZATION) 3B
e EPIES!
GKSS204  (TRADITIONAL KOREAN CULTURE) -
SOFA|OFS] A3}
GKSS212  (URBANIZATION AND INDUSTRIALIZATION IN 3)
EAST ASIA)
oh=ot=A
GKSS2M4 " (KOREA AND INTERNATIONAL LAW) -
2 Eotm o0l 2 2tA|
GKSS303 " (GLOBAL KOREA AND ITS FOREIGN RELATIONS) 3B
RIS EZ |
GKSS309 (SPECIAL TOPICS IN GLOBAL KOREAN STUDIES 1) 38
S5to| HA| Qb A H|
GKSS312 - (pOLITICS AND ECONOMY IN NORTH KOREA) 3B
=5t 2l oo 35
GKSS3M4 - (SOUTH-NORTH KOREAN RELATIONS)
S E A 36
GKSS315 (TRADE POLICIES OF KOREA)
siZo| 2| m 0
GKSS403 " (KOREAN CULTURAL DIPLOMACY)
SRUBIAEY 30)
GKSS404  (SPECIAL TOPICS IN CLOBAL KOREAN STUDIES I1)
ot b= A 7' 33
GKSS409 (INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND THE
KOREAN EXPERIENCE)
sto|at
Gkss4l0 o IE *

(KOREA-US RELATIONS)

% Division of Global Korean Studies courses(GKSS): Credits are approved only when

English courses are opened. (Korean courses cannot be approved.)
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4. Academic Rules for International Students

% Leave of Absence & Return

A. Period: Feb 1 ~ 24(Spring) / Aug 1 ~ 25(Fall)
B. How: Through KUPID (http://portal.korea.ac.kr)

C. General Leaves of Absence

- Leaves of Absence are applied in units of semester or academic year. (Continuous
extensions are acceptable.)

- The total period of absence shall not exceed three years(six semesters).

- It is impossible to apply Leave of Absence in the first semester
(except Military Service, Sickness) Same applies to transfer students and

readmitted students.

D. Special Leaves of Absence (from March 1st, 2014)
1) Childbearing, Childbirth
- For those who seek a leave of absence for childbearing, childbirth, or care
for children aged 8 or younger.
- Leave for these shall be granted for up to two years.
- Following documents should be submitted to the administration office:
Leave of Absence form, Medical certificate issued by a hospital, Family Relation
Certificate and etc.
2) Start-up
- For those who seek a leave of absence to establish a start-up or small and
medium business which is subject to the Act on Special Measures for the
Promotion of Venture Businesses (Only for the representative of a corporation)
- Leave for start-up shall be allowed for up to two years.
- Evidentiary documents should be submitted to the administration office.

3) Special Leave of Absence period is not applied by General Absence period (3 years).
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E. Mid-semester Leave of Absence

1) It is leave of absence undertaken after the tuition payment and the regular
application period for leave of absence.
Email the application form or visit DIS office.

2) Period: Spring semester: Mar 4 ~ May 31

Fall semester: Sep 2 ~ Nov 30

3) Note:
- Application for return is not possible in the middle of the semester.
- Tuition is refunded according to the relevant rules. Scholarships should be fully

returned.

- Count on the number of general leave of absence
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% Withdrawal & Expulsion

A. Withdrawal: Students who wish to withdraw are permitted to remove themselves
from the student register. (The withdrawal form should be directly submitted to the
CIS office.)

B. Expulsion: Removal from student register

- Those who failed to apply for reinstatement within the registration period after the
reason for absence is no longer valid

- Those who failed to register for a semester by the deadline

- Those who face dismissal (get a GPA below 1.75) for three continuous times from the
school through a disciplinary process

- Those who exceed the length of studentship

- Those who reached a certain number of academic warnings

- Those who are subject to removal from the student register for reasons hereunder or

under other university rules

% Early Graduation

A. Reduce the education period by up to two semesters
B. Requirements (must fulfill all the requirements)
- Those with a total GPA of 4.0 or higher without a grade of F
- Those who have registered for 17 credits and above every semester
(For the exchange semester at a foreign school, approved credits should be at
least 15).
- Those who have earned more than 108 credits by the end of their 5t or 6t
semester of studying.
- Transfer students do not qualify
- Those who have received an academic warning cannot apply for early
graduation Students who wish to apply for early graduation should apply at KU
portal at designated period.
C. Period: Spring (by Mar 20)/Fall (by Sep 20)
D. Place: Online/CIS office
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% Time Limit for Course Complete

A. Time Limit for Course Completion
1. Undergraduate degree: 4 years
(Department of Architecture: 5 years, College of Medicine 6 years)
2. Transfer students: 2 years

3. Dual degree in the Department of Architecture requires 3 more years.

B. Time Limit for Enroliment Completion
1. Time Limit for Enrollment Complete is twice of Time Limit for Course Complete
2. If Student who get into dual degree, extend 2 years of Time Limit for Enroliment
Complete (Dual degree in the Department of Architecture extends 6 years.)
3. Not include leave of absence period and expulsion period.
4. If students pass this period, they will be expelled. (Expulsion can be
suspended once through a request from the Dean and deliberation of the

relevant committee) (Do not allow re-admission)

% School Year

1st Year: Student who have acquired 33 credits or less
2nd Year: Student who have enrolled for more than three semesters and acquired 34-67 credits

3 Year: Student who have enrolled for more than five semesters and acquired 68-101 credits

H N

4th Year: Student who have enrolled for more than seven semesters and acquired 102 credits
or more
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% Second Major

A. Second major

- All KU students must choose one of the second majors such as Intensive

major, double major, interdisciplinary major.

B. Type of Second Major
1) Intensive Major
- Intensive majors do not require any additional application procedure.
- Students undertaking an intensive major should complete the major courses
stipulated by the curriculum of the affiliated department.
2) Double Major
- Students who have taken major courses from 36 to 42 credits in another
department (except for medicine, nursing, and education) while completing their
own major during undergraduate years, will be recognized as having taken a
double major.
The second major will also be indicated on the diploma in addition to their original
major.
3) Interdisciplinary Major
- The Interdisciplinary Major is an undergraduate degree program that combines or
integrates 2 or more degree courses which may be established and managed upon
satisfying the graduation requirements of 36~81 credits for the 1st major.

Interdisciplinary Major is conferred with the bachelor’s degree of 2 majors.

C. Eligibility
- Students who intend to complete a second major may apply within a stipulated period

of time from the third semester. (Transfer students: after completing one semester)
- Students on a leave of absence are ineligible to apply

D. Degree Conferral & Certification
1) Degree: First and second majors on one bachelor’s degree

2) Certificate: First and second majors on one page
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% Dual Degree

A. Dual Degree
- Students who fulfill the graduation requirements of the 1st major, can pursue a dual

degree from other departments / divisions.

B. Eligibility
- Students who acquire more than total 102 credits (34 credits for transferred students)
- Students whose GPA including F is more than 2.50.
- Enrolled students in the semester of application.

(Students who received permission of dual degrees cannot apply again.)

C. Degree Conferral & Certification
1) Degree: First and second majors on one bachelor’s degree

2) Certificate: First and second majors on different pages
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% Courses Registration

A. Regulation

1) Course registration range is from 1 credit to 19 credits.

2) For students with a total GPA of 3.75 and above without an ‘F’ grade, and students
of who received over 17(18) credits and above without ‘F’ grade in the previous
semester (only regular semesters), as well as Undergraduate and Graduate school
connecting students can apply for 3 credits excess course registration. (excluding

College of Medicine)

3) Summer / Winter Session credits can be approved up to 6 credits.

B. General Grade
1) Grading

45 40 35 3.0 25 20 15 1.0 0.0 Pass Satisfactory ~ Incomplete
(Not (Not (Not

Calculated) Calculated) Calculated)

2) You can retake any course in which you have received a grade of 2.5 (C+) or lower.
A is the highest grade that you can receive for retaken courses.

For the third time, it will be a B+.

C. Academic warning
- An academic warning is sent to students who receive lower than 1.75 GPA during the
corresponding semester by the academics’ department.
- The student, parent and academic advisor (department dean) is notified when a
student receives an academic warning.
- Three academic warnings in a row and the student is expelled.
% Students do receive an academic warning if the course registration credit is less than

12 credits, but this warning is not a part of section 3.



% Exchange program (CIS Students only)

A. Program Schedule

* Please find further information on CIS webpage.

Exchange Program (DIS only)

American University (US)

National University of Singapore (SG)

University of the Ryukyus (JP)

B. Credit Approval: Please submit the required after finishing the

program.

1. Document: Application form(KUPID), Transcript, Syllabus

2. Place: Send an email to dis@korea.ac.kr

3. Credit Approval: Permission of Associate Dean

4. Note
- Not count in GPA

- Title of course: be accepted literally

- Maximum: 18(19) credits per semester

49



Korean Students



51

ITI. Studying at KUDIS

For Korean Students
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1. _Jlk_%k fnyd Z+ 7|. A7+ _+_|7:|I- .ngl- 24A|7} :'é‘_o-" A—II—I §||-OI_|
KUPID

UPI

-|>u

(http://portal.korea.ac.kr): t& /= &1-H M At2t-

2. 4™ 2Ql: http://sugang.korea.ac.kr/grade
3. d8=2d =, KUPID & &/E - XA -MAH A - EZ| 0 =2l Tt

Score Grade Grade Point Averag
e
100-95 A+ 45
94-90 A 4.0
89-85 B+ 3.5
84-80 B 3.0
79-75 C+ 2.5
74-70 C 2.0
69-0 F 0
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IV. DIS Faculty & Staff



* DIS Faculty

A. Dean

Kang, Moonsung

Position: Dean, CIS&GSIS / Professor, DIS
Major: Economics

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 533
@ (02) 3290-2420

Email: mkang@korea.ac.kr

B. Associate Dean

Kwak, Dowon
Position: Division Chair, DIS /
Associate Professor, GSIS
Major: Economics
Office: International Studies Hall, Room #524
@ (02)3290-2410
E-Mail: dwkwak@korea.ac.kr

C. Faculty

Kim, Jung-ho

Position: Professor, GSIS

Major: International Strategic Management
Office: International Studies Hall, Room 536
@ (02)3290-2400

Email: junghkim@korea.ac.kr

Soh, Changrok

Position: Professor, GSIS

Major: International Relations

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 539
@ (02)3290-2402

Email: crsoh@korea.ac.kr
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Park, Sung-Hoon

Position: Professor, GSIS / Jean-Monnet Chair
Major: Economics

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 535
@ (02) 3290-2405

Email: shpark@korea.ac.kr

Park, Inn-Won

Position: Professor, DIS

Major: Economics

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 537
@ (02) 3290-2406

Email: iwpark@korea.ac.kr

Kim, Byungki

Position: Professor, GSIS

Major: Politics and International Relations
Office: International Studies Hall, Room 540
@ (02) 3290-2407

Email: bykkim@korea.ac.kr

Oh, Jeong hun

Position: Professor, GSIS

Major: Economics

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 538
& (02) 3290-2421

Email: ojh@korea.ac.kr

Kim, Andrew Eungi

Position: Professor, DIS

Major: Sociology

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 532
@ (02) 3290-2411

Email: aekim@korea.ac.kr

73


mailto:shpark@korea.ac.kr
mailto:iwpark@korea.ac.kr
mailto:bykkim@korea.ac.kr
mailto:ojh@korea.ac.kr
javascript:;

Kim, Sung-Han

Position: Professor,GSIS

Major: International Relations

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 542
@ (02) 3290-2425

Email: ksunghan@korea.ac.kr

Suh, Doowon

Position: Professor, GSIS

Major: Sociology

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 543
@ (02) 3290-2422

Email: dwsuh@korea.ac.kr

Lee, Jae-Seung

Position: Professor, DIS

Major: International Political Economy
Office: International Studies Hall, Room 534
@ (02) 3290-2419

Email: jaselee@korea.ac.kr

Kang, Moonsung

Position: Dean, CIS&GSIS / Professor, DIS
Major: Economics

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 533
@ (02) 3290-2420

Email: mkang@korea.ac.kr

Chung, Suh-Yong

Position: Professor, DIS

Major: International Law

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 544
@ (02) 3290-2424

Email: mahlerchung@korea.ac.kr

Lee, Seungho

Position: Professor, GSIS

Major: Geography

Office: International Studies Hall, Room 530
@ (02) 3290-2426

Email: seungholee@korea.ac.kr
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Han, Jung-Sun

Position: Professor, DIS

Major: History

Office: International Studies Hall, Room #523
@ (02)3290-2423

E-Mail: jsnhan@korea.ac.kr

James William Potter

Position: Associate Dean, GSIS / Professor, DIS
Major: Urban Planning

Office: International Studies Hall, Room #522
@ (02)3290-2427

E-Mail: cuzpotter@korea.ac.kr

Robert Rudolf

Position: Professor, DIS

Major: Economic Development

Office: International Studies Hall, Room #528
& (02)3290-2413

E-Mail: rrudolf@korea.ac.kr

Rhee, Dong-Eun

Position: Associate Professor, DIS

Major: Int'l Finance, Macroeconomics

Office: International Studies Hall, Room #529
@ (02)3290-2408

E-Mail: derhee@korea.ac.kr

Lim, Sijeong
Position: Division Chair, GKS /
Associate Professor, DIS
Major: Political Science
Office: International Studies Hall, Room #525
@ (02)3290-2409
E-Mail: sijeonglim@korea.ac.kr

Kwak, Dowon
Position: Division Chair, DIS /
Associate Professor, GSIS
Major: Economics
Office: International Studies Hall, Room #524
@ (02)3290-2410
E-Mail: dwkwak@korea.ac.kr
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Kang, Kyuwon

Position: Assistant Professor, GSIS

Major: International Development and Education
Office: International Studies Hall, Room #527
& (02)3290-2412

E-Mail:gkangl@korea.ac.kr

Kim, Dong Jung

Position: Associate Professor, DIS

Major: Political Science

Office: International Studies Hall, Room #521
@ (02)3290-2403

E-Mail: dj-kim@korea.ac.kr
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% DIS Administration Office

Contact: (02) 3290-1391~2
E-mail: dis@korea.ac.kr
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